Culture and recreation 3,952,077   230,871   698,781   -
Education 79,890,675 2,536,381 75,701,576 -
Interest on long-term debt 2,123,832   - - -

Total governmental activities 155,109,303   17,873,714   81,609,119   1,605,912

Business-type activities:
Stormwater management 1,295,524   1,835,956   677,645   -

Total business-type activities 1,295,524   1,835,956   677,645   -

Total primary government 156,404,827$   19,709,670$   82,286,764$   1,605,912$

General revenues
Property taxes
Interest and penalty on taxes
Local sales taxes
Hotel and motel taxes
Gross receipts tax
State sales tax - unrestricted
Other state taxes - unrestricted
Wholesale beer tax
Franchise taxes
In lieu of taxes
Unrestricted investment earnings
Gain on disposal of capital assets

Transfers
Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position, beginning (as previously reported)
Change in financial reporting entity

Net position, beginning (as restated)

Net position, ending

Program Revenues

CITY OF CLEVELAND, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
A - 2

Governmental Business-type
   Activities   Activities   Total

(11,825,988)$   -$ (11,825,988)$
(22,261,581) - (22,261,581)
(10,998,078) - (10,998,078)

(2,135,936)   - (2,135,936)
(3,022,425)   - (3,022,425)
(1,652,718)   - (1,652,718)
(2,123,832)   - (2,123,832)

(54,020,558) - (54,020,558)

- 1,218,077 1,218,077
- 1,218,077 1,218,077

(54,020,558)$   1,218,077$   (52,802,481)$

27,334,464   - 27,334,464
195,255 - 195,255

21,514,085   - 21,514,085
887,392 - 887,392

1,939,987   - 1,939,987
5,891,436 - 5,891,436

391,824 - 391,824
1,699,691   - 1,699,691
1,371,303   - 1,371,303
4,228,927   - 4,228,927
5,629,052   220,651   5,849,703

1,651 19,000 20,651
103,400   (103,400) -

71,188,467   136,251   71,324,718

17,167,909   1,354,328   18,522,237

222,046,349   212,289,320   434,335,669
- (205,406,891) (205,406,891)

222,046,349   6,882,429   228,928,778

239,214,258$   8,236,757$   247,451,015$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
A - 3

Capital
Improvement Other Total

School Program Governmental Governmental
General Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 46,523,858$   17,170,897$   25,872,898$   33,754,078$   123,321,731$
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted -   -   -   459,936   459,936
Investments -   -   25,053 219,254   244,307
Accounts receivable - net 935,487 251,821 -   677,518   1,864,826
Property taxes receivable - net 29,684,597 -   -   -   29,684,597
Sales tax receivable 3,729,005 1,557,422 -   -   5,286,427
Due from other government agencies 244,749 9,659,774 93,457 3,613,483   13,611,463
Due from other funds 95,997   -   -   -   95,997
Inventories 309,955 -   -   -   309,955
Prepaids 135,669 -   2,700 470   138,839
Restricted assets -   898,916   -   -   898,916

Total assets 81,659,317$   29,538,830$   25,994,108$   38,724,739$   175,916,994$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 811,168$   -$   405,171$   497,094$   1,713,433$
Accrued liabilities 882,734 6,441,043 -   125,754 7,449,531
Due to other funds -   -   -   95,997 95,997
Unearned revenue -   -   -   6,128,485   6,128,485

Total liabilities 1,693,902   6,441,043   405,171   6,847,330   15,387,446

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - current property taxes 27,315,611 7,392,088 -   -   34,707,699
Unavailable revenue - delinquent property taxes 2,346,348 -   -   -   2,346,348
Unavailable revenue - other 150,024   -   -   -   150,024

Total deferred inflows of resources 29,811,983   7,392,088   -   -   37,204,071

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

Inventory 309,955   -   -   -   309,955
Prepaid items 135,669   -   2,700   -   138,369
Permanent fund principal -   -   -   473,636   473,636

Restricted for:
Law enforcement -   -   -   317,879   317,879
Community development - federal grants -   -   -   215,001   215,001
Street improvements -   -   -   3,327,670   3,327,670
Capital outlay -   -   25,586,237   12,526,639   38,112,876
Education -   -   -   1,348,985   1,348,985
Other -   -   -   837,143   837,143
Hybrid retirement stabilization funds -   898,916   -   -   898,916

Committed to:
Solid waste -   -   -   2,908,735   2,908,735

Assigned to:
Education -   14,806,783   -   2,681,733   17,488,516
Library -   -   -   650,697   650,697
Debt service -   -   -   6,575,772   6,575,772
Capital outlay -   -   -   68,927   68,927

Unassigned 49,707,808   -   -   (55,408)   49,652,400
Total fund balances 50,153,432   15,705,699   25,588,937   31,877,409   123,325,477

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources, and fund balances 81,659,317$   29,538,830$   25,994,108$   38,724,739$   175,916,994$

CITY OF CLEVELAND, TENNESSEE

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the fianncial statements.
A - 4

Differences in amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
 net position on page and A-4:

Fund balances – total governmental funds 123,325,477$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
 and therefore are not reported in the funds. 244,130,842

Net pension asset is not considered financial resources